

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

Philippe Calderon and Ancizar Marin,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

SIXT RENT A CAR, LLC,
Defendant – Appellant.

**On Appeal From Case No. 19-cv-62408-SINGHAL,
United States District Court For The Southern District Of Florida,
Fort Lauderdale Division (Hon. Anuraag Singhal)**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
ANCIZAR MARIN**

**Brian W. Warwick
Janet R. Varnell
VARNELL & WARWICK, P.A.
1101 E. Cumberland Ave, Ste. 201H, #105
Tampa, FL 33602
(352) 753-8600**

**Stephanie K. Glaberson
Karla Gilbride
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Ste. 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600**

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Ancizar Marin

**APPELLEE'S CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	2
II. Statement of the Facts	6
A. Marin contracted with Sixt for a rental car	6
B. Sixt charged Marin for and sought collection of fees only mentioned in the Rental Jacket	7
III. Standard of Review	7
Summary of the Argument.....	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. No arbitration agreement exists between Sixt and Marin	11
II. Sixt failed to prove that Marin entered into the Orbitz agreement	19
III. Marin’s claims are not within the Orbitz arbitration agreement’s scope	21
A. Marin’s claims in this case are not “Claims” as defined by Orbitz’s Arbitration Agreement.....	21
B. Even if the Orbitz clause reaches beyond conduct for which Orbitz is responsible, it can be read to reach only so far as Marin’s reservation, not his car rental.....	27

IV.	Sixt is not a third party beneficiary of the Orbitz TOU	30
A.	Florida law requires that a contract clearly express the parties’ mutual intent to primarily and directly benefit a third party	31
B.	The plain language of the Orbitz Arbitration Agreement does not clearly evince a mutual intent to “primarily and directly” benefit Sixt.	35
V.	Sixt cannot compel Marin to arbitrate through equitable estoppel.....	37
A.	This Court should clarify that traditional state law principles control and clearly disavow both estoppel theories laid out in <i>MS Dealer</i>	37
1.	Traditional state law principles control non-signatory enforcement of arbitration clauses.....	38
B.	Marin does not rely on Orbitz’s TOU to make out his claims here	43
VI.	Marin’s claims should be adjudicated pursuant to his class action complaint in court—not in bilateral arbitration.....	47
	CONCLUSION	47
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

Aerothrust Corp. v. Granada Ins. Co.,
904 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....25

Allscripts Healthcare Sols., Inc. v. Pain Clinic of Nw. Fla., Inc.,
158 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....43, 44

Armas v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
42 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....42

**Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle*,
556 U.S. 624 (2009).....10, 39, 42

Atl. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Digit Dirt Worx, Inc.,
793 F. App'x 896 (11th Cir. 2019).....20

Autonation Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Arain,
592 S.E.2d 96 (Ga. App. 2003)39

Bacon v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.,
959 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2020)14, 20

Bahamas Sales Assoc., LLC v. Byers,
701 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)16, 46

Bazemore v. Jefferson Capital Sys., LLC,
827 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2016)14

Brantley v. Republic Mortg. Ins. Co.,
424 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2005)8

Brown v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.,
462 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2006)39

Burgan v. Pines Co. of Georgia,
382 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)14

<i>Caretta Trucking, Inc. v. Cheoy Lee Shipyards, Ltd.</i> , 647 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	31, 32, 36
<i>CEFCO v. Odom</i> , 278 So. 3d 347 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	19
<i>Celentano v. Oaks Condominium Ass’n</i> , 830 A.2d 164 (Conn. 2003).....	41
<i>Centennial Mortg., Inc. v. SG/SC, Ltd.</i> , 72 So.2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	15
<i>Clark and Co. v. Department of Ins.</i> , 436 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	32
<i>Corp. Am. Credit Union v. Herbst</i> , 397 F. App’x 540 (11th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>D.M.A.F.B. Fed. Credit Union v. Employers Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 96 Ariz. 399 (1964).....	16
<i>Dasher v. RBC Bank (USA)</i> , 745 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11, 12
<i>Doe v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , 657 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>*Duval Motors Co. v. Rogers</i> , 73 So. 3d 261 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	15-16, 17, 18
<i>Famiglio v. Famiglio</i> , 279 So. 3d 736 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019).....	26, 29
<i>Farrey’s Wholesale Hardware Co. v. Coltin Elec. Servs., LLC</i> , 263 So. 3d 168 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	14
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	11
<i>FL-7, Inc. v. SWF Premium Real Estate, LLC</i> , 259 So. 3d 285 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018), reh’g denied (Nov. 16, 2018).....	32

Fla. Inv. Grp. 100, LLC v. Lafont,
271 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....28

Fowler v. Watts,
659 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995).....17

Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Mgmt., L.P.,
7 N.Y.3d 96 (2006).....40

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010).....11

Grigson v. Creative Artists Agency L.L.C.,
210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)8, 40

Griswold v. Coventry First LLC,
762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014)30

Gunson v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.,
43 F. Supp. 3d 1396 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 5, 42, 45-46

Helvering v. Gregory,
69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934), aff’d, 293 U.S. 465 (1935)25

**HHH Motors, LLP v. Holt*,
152 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....17

Hillcrest Pac. Corp. v. Yamamura,
727 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....15

In re Blinds to go Share Purchase Litig.,
443 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....28

In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litig.,
285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002), rev’d on other grounds sub nom.
PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book, 538 U.S. 401 (2003)8, 39, 45

Interline Brands, Inc. v. Chartis Specialty Ins. Co.,
749 F.3d 962 (11th Cir. 2014)26

J. M. Montgomery Roofing Co. v. Fred Howland, Inc.,
98 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1957)15

Jacks v. CMH Homes, Inc.,
856 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2017)30

Jackson v. Shakespeare Found., Inc.,
108 So. 3d 587 (Fla. 2013)23

Jaludi v. Citigroup,
933 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2019)12

Jenkins v. Eckerd Corp.,
913 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)16

Kantner v. Boutin,
624 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....45

Kolsky v. Jackson Square, LLC,
28 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....42, 43

Kroma Makeup EU, LLC v. Boldface Licensing + Branding, Inc.,
845 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2017)21, 29

Lawson v. Life of the S. Ins. Co.,
648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011)7, 30, 40, 46

Lowe v. Nissan of Brandon, Inc.,
235 So. 3d 1021 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018)14, 45

Lucas v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.,
257 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2001)38

Maccaferri Gabions, Inc. v. Dynateria Inc.,
91 F.3d 1431 (11th Cir. 1996)31

Major League Baseball v. Morsani,
790 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)41

Mandarin Paint & Flooring, Inc. v. Potura Coatings of Jacksonville, Inc.,
744 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999).....41

MB Indus., LLC v. CAN Ins. Co.,
74 So.3d 1173 (La. 2011)40

McKinstry Co. v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, Local Union No. 16,
859 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1988)30, 32

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson,
467 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1985)31, 32

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Halliday,
873 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....34

MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin,
177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)*passim*

New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....22

Peters v. The Keyes Co.,
402 F. App’x 448 (11th Cir. 2010).....34

Prime Ins. Syndicate, Inc. v. B.J. Handley Trucking, Inc.,
363 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2004)16

Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....34

Richards Development Co. v. Sligh,
89 Ariz. 100 (1961).....16

**Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.*,
50 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)15, 22

Silver Shells Corp. v. St. Maarten at Silver Shells Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
169 So. 3d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)28

Standage Ventures, Inc. v. State,
114 Ariz. 480 (1977).....16

<i>State ex rel. Watson v. Gray</i> , 48 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1950)	41
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U. S. 662 (2010).....	33
<i>Super Cars of Miami, LLC v. Jacques Bermon Webster</i> , No. 3D19-0826, 2020 WL 1160744 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 11, 2020).....	27-28
<i>Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Ariz. 148 (1993).....	16
<i>Technicable Video Sys., Inc. v. Americable of Greater Miami, Ltd.</i> , 479 So.2d 810 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	32
<i>Tobel v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 298129, 2012 WL 555801, 2012 Mich. App. LEXIS 326 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012)	39
<i>Trinchitella v. D.R.F., Inc.</i> , 584 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991).....	16-17
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U. S. 468 (1989).....	33
<i>Westmoreland v. Sadoux</i> , 299 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2002)	10, 30
<i>White v. Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Zitelli v. Dermatology Educ. & Research Found.</i> , 633 A.2d 134 (Pa. 1993).....	41
Statute:	
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	10, 19

Other:

T. Leigh Anenson,
The Triumph of Equity: Equitable Estoppel in Modern Litigation,
27 Rev. Litig. 377 (2008)40
